

No. 09-40373

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

DOUG MORGAN; ROBIN MORGAN; JIM SHELL; SUNNY SHELL;  
SHERRIE VERSHER; CHRISTINE WADE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

LYNN SWANSON, IN HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY AND AS PRINCIPAL  
OF THOMAS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL; JACKIE BOMCHILL, IN HER  
INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY AND AS PRINCIPAL OF RASOR ELEMENTARY  
SCHOOL,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the Eastern District of Texas – Sherman Division

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS, AND  
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES-SCHOOLCHILDREN**

---

Douglas Laycock  
Armistead M. Dobie Professor of Law  
University of Virginia School of Law  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, Va. 22903

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Bruce J. Zabarauskas  
Crowell & Moring LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004-2595  
(202) 624-2695  
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

April 15, 2011

\*Additional Counsel listed on next page.

\*Additional Counsel for *Amici*

Kimberlee Wood Colby  
Center for Law and Religious  
Freedom  
Christian Legal Society  
Suite 302  
8001 Braddock Road  
Springfield, Va. 22151

Timothy Belz  
Ottsen Mauze Leggat & Belz LC  
Suite 200  
112 S. Hanley  
St Louis, Mo. 63105

## **SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Schoolchildren of All Ages Possess First Amendment Rights .....	6
A. Schoolchildren Are Persons, and All Persons Possess First Amendment Rights.....	6
B. State Actors Have the Burden to Justify Restrictions on Personal Rights.....	8
II. Viewpoint Discrimination Against Private Religious Expression Is Unconstitutional.....	10
A. The Supreme Court Has Consistently Held That a Public School Cannot Engage in Viewpoint Discrimination Against Religious Speech.....	10
B. DOE’s Guidelines on Religious Expression in Public Schools Gave Clear Notice That Schoolchildren May Engage in Religious Speech Free from Viewpoint Discrimination .....	13
III. The Incidents Before This Court Involve Students’ Own Religious Speech, Not the Government’s Religious Speech .....	17
A. The Supreme Court Draws a Sharp Line Between Governmental and Student Religious Speech.....	18
B. The Prohibitions on Speech Were Clearly Impermissible in the Challenged Situations.....	22
1. “Jesus Is the Reason for the Season” Pencils .....	22
2. Goodie Bags with “Legend of the Candy Cane” Cards.....	24

3.	Tickets to Christian Play .....	25
4.	“Jesus Loves Me This I Know for for the Bible Tells Me So” Pencils .....	28
	CONCLUSION .....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 2010 WL 5151630 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	3
<i>Bauchman for Bauchman v. W High Sch.</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	3
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	21
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....	8
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) (plurality opinion) .....	21, 27, 30
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	8
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	1
<i>C.H. ex rel. Z.H. v. Oliva</i> , 226 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2000) (en banc) .....	3
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	21
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Md., Inc. v. Montgomery County Pub. Schs.</i> , 457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006), 373 F.3d 589 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	2, 25
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of N.J., Inc. v. Stafford Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	2, 25
<i>Edenfield v. Fame</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	8
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	20

<i>Fowler v. R.I.</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	21
<i>Garnett v. Renton Sch. Dist.</i> , 987 F.2d 641 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	2
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	7
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	passim
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	8
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	18, 19, 22
<i>Hedges v. Wauconda Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist.</i> , 9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	30
<i>Kunz v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 290 (1951).....	21, 22
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	11, 21
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	20
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	9, 19, 23, 29
<i>Moss v. Spartanburg County Sch. Dist. No. 7</i> , 2011 WL 1296699 (D.S.C. 2011).....	3
<i>Muller v. Jefferson Lighthouse School</i> , 98 F.3d 1530 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	26, 27
<i>Niemotko v. Md.</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951).....	21, 22

<i>Poulos v. N.H.</i> , 345 U.S. 395 (1953).....	21
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	11, 12, 19, 21
<i>Rusk v. Crestview Local Sch. Dist.</i> , 379 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	19, 20, 23
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	20
<i>Sherman v. Community Consolidated School District</i> , 8 F.3d 1160 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	25
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	20
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	passim
<i>Treen v. Karen B.</i> , 455 U.S. 913 (1982).....	20
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	22
<i>Walker-Serrano v. Leonard</i> , 325 F.3d 412 (3rd Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	20
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	7- 9, 31
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	10, 21



<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	30
<b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES</b>	
Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. §§ 4071 <i>et seq.</i> (2010) .....	1
U.S. Const. amend I. ....	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1 .....	6
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
68 Fed. Reg. at 9647 .....	17
128 Cong. Rec. 11784-85 (1982).....	1
Douglas Laycock, <i>Equal Access and Moments of Silence: The Equal Status of Religious Speech by Private Speakers</i> , 81 Nw. U.L. Rev. 1, 14-20, 48- 52 (1987).....	28
<i>Guidance on Constitutionally Protected Prayer in Public Elementary and Secondary Schools</i> , 68 Fed. Reg. 9645 (Feb. 28, 2003).....	13, 16-17
<i>Religion and Public Schools</i> , <a href="http://www2.ed.gov/inits/religionandschools/index-archive.html">http://www2.ed.gov/inits/religionandschools/index-archive.html</a> .....	13
<i>Religion in the Public Schools: A Joint Statement of Current Law</i> , <a href="http://www2.ed.gov/Speeches/04-1995/prayer.html">http://www2.ed.gov/Speeches/04-1995/prayer.html</a> .....	13-16
<i>Religious Expression in Public Schools</i> , <a href="http://www2.ed.gov/Speeches/08-1995/religion.html">http://www2.ed.gov/Speeches/08-1995/religion.html</a> .....	13, 17
